

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA**

ALBERT GOBLE,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. SC03-1245

MARK E. FROHMAN,

Defendant/Respondent.

_____ /

ON A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT

DANIEL P. MITCHELL, ESQUIRE
FLORIDA BAR No.: 302937
GRAY, HARRIS & ROBINSON, P.A.
201 NORTH FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 2200
POST OFFICE BOX 3324
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33601-3324
(813) 273-5100
FACSIMILE: (813) 273-5145
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT,
MARK E. FROHMAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
CERTIFIED QUESTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
ARGUMENT	7
REDUCTIONS IN CHARGES MADE BY PLAINTIFF’S HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS PURSUANT TO THE PROVIDERS’ CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS TO PLAINTIFF’S HEALTH MAINTENANCE ORGANIZATION MEET THE STATUTORY DEFINITION OF COLLATERAL SOURCES AND MAY BE USED TO OFFSET A PLAINTIFF’S DAMAGE AWARD.	7
A. The Certified Question Presented in This Appeal is Not One of Great Public Importance.	9
B. A Healthcare Provider’s Contractual Write-offs or Discounts Fit Within the Plain Meaning of the Statutory Definition of “Collateral Sources.”	11
C. This Court May Have Incorrectly Mandated a Narrow Construction of the Collateral Source Statute.	17
D. An Adjustment Made by a Provider, Which Was Required by an HMO Contract That Pre-existed the Service Dates, Is As Much a “Payment” by the HMO As If the HMO Had Written A Check.	20
E. There Is Authority for the Proposition That the Collateral Source Rule Does Not Apply to Amounts Adjusted By Providers, for Which a Plaintiff Was Never Liable.	21
F. Plaintiff Made No Legally Cognizable Non-monetary Contributions to Securing the Discounts or Write-offs. ..	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Acuar v. Letourneau</i> , 260 Va. 180, 531 S.E. 2d 316 (2000)	12, 13, 14, 22
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Rudnick</i> , 761 So.2d 289 (Fla. 2000)	17
<i>Boutte v. Kelly</i> , ___ So.2d ___, 2003 WL 22244932 (La. App. 4th Cir. 9/17/03)	23
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 854 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	9
<i>Brandon HMA Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> , 809 So.2d 611 (Miss. 2001)	15
<i>Brannon v. Shelter Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 520 So.2d 984 (La. App. 3d Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Bruner v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 627 So.2d 46 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	25, 26
<i>Candler Hosp. v. Dent</i> , 228 Ga. App. 421, 491 S.E. 2d 868 (1997)	16
<i>Centex-Rogers Construction Co. v. Herrera</i> , 816 So.2d 1206 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	25
<i>Chester v. Doig</i> , 842 So.2d 106 (Fla. 2003)	16
<i>D'Angelo v. Fitzmaurice</i> , 832 So.2d 135 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002), <i>review granted</i> , (Fla. May 15, 2003)	8
<i>Everhart v. State</i> , 559 So.2d 427 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

<i>Goble v. Frohman</i> , 848 So.2d 406 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	7, 11, 12, 18
<i>Hardi v. Mezzanotte</i> , 818 A. 2d 974 (D.C. App. 2003)	14, 22
<i>Hecht v. Staskiewicz</i> , ___ A.2d ___, 2002 WL 442319 (Conn. Super. 2002)	16
<i>Irven v. Dep't of Health and Rehab. Services</i> , 790 So.2d 403 (Fla. 2001)	18
<i>Koffman v. Leichtfuss</i> , 246 Wis. 2d 31, 630 N.W. 2d 201 (2001)	13, 14, 22
<i>Kozina v. Zeagler</i> , 646 So.2d 1217 (La. App. 5th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Mitchell v. Hayes</i> , 72 F. Supp. 2d 635 (W.D. Va. 1999)	19
<i>Olariu v. Marrero</i> , 248 Ga. App. 824, 549 S.E. 2d 121 (2001)	15, 22
<i>Rollins v. Pizzarelli</i> , 761 So.2d 294 (Fla. 2000)	11
<i>Sheffield v. Superior Ins. Co.</i> , 800 So.2d 197 (Fla. 2001)	17
<i>Star Casualty v. U.S.A. Diagnostics, Inc.</i> , 855 So.2d 251 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	9, 10
<i>State v. Irizarry</i> , 698 So.2d 912 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Suhor v. Lagasse</i> , 770 So.2d 422 (La. App. 4th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>Sutton v. Ashcraft</i> , 671 So.2d 301 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	25
<i>Terrell v. Nanda</i> , 33,242 (La. App. 2 Cir. 5/10/00), 759 So.2d 1026	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Frierson</i> , 818 So.2d 1135 (Miss. 2002)	15, 22
<u>Statutes</u>	
Conn. Gen. Stat., § 52.225b	16
Florida Laws, Ch. 86-160	18, 19, 20
<i>Florida Statutes</i> Section 768.74, (1999), 10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25, 26, 28	
<i>Florida Statutes</i> Section 768.76(1), (1999)	26
<i>Florida Statutes</i> Section 768.76(2)(a)(3), (1999)	11
<i>Florida Statutes</i> Section 766.207	17
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.130(a)(2)(A)(v)	11
